
January 30, 2009 

Governor Jennifer M. Granholm 
P.O. Box 30013 
Lansing, Michigan 48909 

 
 Re:  Comments on Draft Permit to Install, Permit No. 317-07, Wolverine Power  
  Supply Cooperative, Inc. 
 

Dear Governor Granholm, 

The undersigned coalition of environmental and public health groups are writing to 
forward you a copy of our comments on the proposed Wolverine coal fired power plant for 
Rogers City, Michigan.  These comments provide the grounds for the State of Michigan to deny 
the permit.  We have highlighted some of the major issues below for the convenience of your 
office, but would encourage you also to review our comments, which cover the important details 
of the permit’s failures.  At this critical time before issuance of a final permit, there is a dire need 
for your office to guide the state’s environmental agency. We urge the Governor’s office to put a 
stop to this plant (and all other plants proposed for the State of Michigan as well).   

While the proposed Wolverine coal plant fails to comply with even the basic 
requirements of the Clean Air Act and other environmental laws, it also presents a critical 
decision about the future of energy policy in Michigan.  On one side is a dirty and outdated coal-
fired power plant that would exacerbate climate change, emit thousands of tons of harmful and 
hazardous air pollutants, and require the mining of millions of tons of coal every year for the 
next 50 years.  On the other side is aggressive pursuit of the cleaner energy sources, which would 
reduce climate change and air quality impacts while also creating the green jobs of the future 
right here in Michigan.  This is Michigan’s time to decide: will this State move forward into the 
21st century and say that it is demanding better options for its citizens, clean energy that 
eliminates public health impacts from pollution and that begins to solve the climate crisis, or will 
it let slide by a dated and hugely harmful plant.       

In carefully scrutinizing this plant and saying no to its many negative impacts, Michigan 
would not be standing alone. Many other states have acknowledged the broader impacts of coal 
plants, and these negatives have influenced the possibility for new coal plant projects in those 
states.  Governor Sebelius of Kansas has prohibited two 700-megawatt coal-burning plants in 
southwest Kansas because of concerns over climate-changing carbon dioxide emissions, the 
possibility of expensive federal regulations on coal facilities, and the fact that most of the power 
will be sold to customers in Colorado and Texas.  “We must move forward strategically—
steering our state clear of the environmental, health and economic risks of massive new carbon 
emissions,” she said.  Like Governor Sebelius, leaders in other states have stepped up and said 
no to new coal, such as Governor Jim Doyle of Wisconsin who said “coal is not an option” for 
state-owned heating plants in Madison and issued a directive that “[t]he state should lead by 
example and move away from [its] dependence on coal.”  Republican Governor Charlie Crist of 
Florida has been an outspoken opponent of new coal plants in his state, stating that Florida is 
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“moving in a different direction.”  Under his leadership, several coal plant proposals have been 
denied or abandoned in Florida. 

In Montana, state law requires that all new electric generating units that are “primarily 
fueled by coal” capture and sequester at least 50% of their CO2 emissions. Delaware recently 
promulgated regulations significantly limiting CO2 emissions from electric generating units. A 
Georgia state court recently ruled that the Georgia Department of Environmental Protection had 
to establish BACT limits for CO2 emissions from the proposed Longleaf coal-fired power plant. 
Utility regulators in Wisconsin and Florida have rejected proposals for coal-fired power plants 
based, in significant part, on concerns about global warming impacts. The State of Washington 
passed legislation requiring that long-term utility financial commitments only be made with 
sources that meet stringent CO2 limits.  Wash. Rev. Code 80.80.  California passed legislation 
requiring that certain power contracts only be made with sources that have limited greenhouse 
gas impacts. In sum, Michigan cannot treat this as a narrow state-level permitting, but must 
consider all of the broader environmental, public health, policy, and global implications of this 
decision.  Michigan can and must join with the Governors and state regulators from across the 
nation that have acted to protect public health and the environment from the threats posed by 
new coal plant proposals. 

In addition to the basis for rejecting this plant for broad energy policy reasons, there are 
extensive and numerous legal deficiencies that require the permit to be rejected.   These 
deficiencies are discussed in detail in the attached comments, and in the attached letters and 
memos previously submitted to your office and to MDEQ.  These deficiencies include, but are 
not limited to, the following.   

I. SEVERAL LAWS, INCLUDING THE MICHIGAN ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION ACT, REQUIRE CONSIDERATION OF CLEANER 
ALTERNATIVES.  

 
The Draft Permit cannot issue because MDEQ failed to comply with several laws 

requiring an analysis of alternatives to the plant. Most notably, under the Michigan 
Environmental Protection Act (“MEPA”), a project like the Proposed Coal Plant that would 
“pollute, impair, or destroy” the environment may be authorized only if there are no feasible and 
prudent alternatives that are less environmentally damaging.1  There is no doubt that the 
Proposed Coal Plant would “pollute, impair, or destroy” the environment, or that there are 
feasible and prudent alternatives for avoiding or reducing such environmental impacts.  Pursuant 
to MEPA, MDEQ must require consideration and implementation of such alternatives. MDEQ 
has a duty, under other state laws designed to protect public health and the environment and the 
Clean Air Act (“CAA”), to consider and implement cleaner alternatives to the Proposed Coal 
Plant. It did not.  

 

 

 
1 We do not restate our comments on MEPA at length due to our submittal to Governor Granholm a copy of our 
letter to MDEQ on the subject of MEPA.  Letter from Citizens Groups to Steven Chester, September 4, 2008. 
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II. THE DRAFT PERMIT FAILS TO INCLUDE PROPER BACT LIMITS. 
 

The Draft Permit cannot issue because the limits included and asserted to represent best 
available control technology (“BACT”) fail to comply with the CAA’s BACT requirements in 
numerous ways. Among others flaws, the limits are not sufficiently stringent to be BACT, top 
control technologies were improperly eliminated, and the Draft Permit includes conflicting limits 
for the same pollutants.  

A. The Draft Permit Fails to Impose BACT for Greenhouse Gases. 
 

A fundamental inadequacy of the Draft Permit is the failure to evaluate and impose a 
BACT limit on the greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions from the Proposed Coal Plant.2  The Plant 
would emit approximately 3.4 to 6 million tons of greenhouse gases every year, or 300 million 
tons of GHGs total if the plant operates for 50 years. This pollution includes not only CO2, but 
also the extremely potent N2O, a pollutant emitted in exceptionally high amounts from the boiler 
technology selected by Wolverine. It is beyond dispute that GHG pollution is a major contributor 
to climate change, which is likely to have numerous and severe adverse public health, 
environmental, and economic impacts.  Failing to address this pollution would also be contrary 
to law, as both the Clean Air Act and Michigan law require that binding BACT limits be placed 
on any major new or modified source of GHG emissions because GHGs are “subject to 
regulation under the Act.”   

B. The Draft Permit Includes Limits That Are Based on the Dirtiest Fuels. 
 

Rather than base BACT limits on clean fuels, as required by the CAA, MDEQ included 
limits based on the worst-case fuel for several pollutants. The language of the Clean Air Act, 
courts’ interpretations of it and EPA’s own practice make clear that clean fuels are a control 
option that must be assessed in the BACT analysis. Here, the Draft Permit includes limits, most 
notably the sulfur dioxide limits, based on the dirtiest fuel that Wolverine is proposing to burn.  . 
The permit record is totally lacking in economic justification for this choice. Other analogous 
facilities have shown that significantly lower levels of pollution are achievable using cleaner 
fuels.   

 
C. The Draft Permit Fails to Impose BACT Limits for PM2.5. 
 

The Permit cannot issue because the Applicant and MDEQ use PM10 as a surrogate for 
PM2.5 in the BACT analysis.3 This surrogacy approach is legally and technically untenable. The 

 
2 We do not restate our comments on CO2 at length due to our submittal of a Memorandum to Governor Granholm 
recently on this issue.  Memorandum from Natural Resources Defense Council, et al., to Governor Jennifer 
Granholm, “Re: Michigan’s Legal Duty and Authority to Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Proposed Coal-
Fired Power Plants,” December 3, 2008.  
3 We do not restate our comments on PM2.5 at length due to our submittal to Governor Granholm a copy 
of our letter to MDEQ on the subject of PM2.5.  Letter from Citizens Groups to Steven Chester, “PM2.5 
Requirements for Proposed Coal Plants” August 22, 2008.   

. 
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PM2.5 requirements have been in place since 1997 when U.S. EPA issued the PM2.5 NAAQS. 
Now, eleven years later, the Applicant is proposing to build a plant that still fails to comply with 
PM2.5 requirements – and will continue to do so for more than fifty years into the future. 
Michigan cannot agree to this prolonged and illegal polluting of its environment. Controls exist 
now for fine particulate matter, as evidenced by a detailed PM2.5 BACT analysis done for the 
proposed Highwood plant in Montana. Significantly lower PM2.5 limits are achievable using 
these controls. Moreover, other existing facilities are testing at levels far below the alleged PM2.5 
BACT limit. In order to fully protect Michigan’s public health and environment, especially the 
health of its most vulnerable citizens, Michigan must reject the use of PM10 as a surrogate for 
PM2.5 and impose stringent, specific PM2.5 BACT limits.  

D. The Draft Permit Contains Limits for Various Loads That Do Not Meet 
BACT Requirements. 

 
 MDEQ has the duty to impose BACT limits that apply during all normal operations, 

including both lower loads and periods of startup, shutdown and malfunction, when pollution 
levels can be significantly higher than during full-load operations. The permit does not contain 
adequate conditions for addressing emissions during low loads and during startup and shutdown.  

The permit conditions violate BACT in regards to various loads in several ways.  First, it 
contains ambiguous and conflicting limits. By including two different and overlapping sets of 
limits for various pollutants, the Draft Permit creates a conflict as to which limit or limits 
actually apply a given time. Such conflict and ambiguity renders the limits invalid. Second, the 
permit limits for lower loads in the 50-70% range are not BACT.  These low load emission limits 
are less stringent, unjustified, and were set with absolutely no explanation as to why more 
stringent limits could not be met. Third, the limits for startup and shutdown are not BACT. The 
Draft Permit substitutes unsupported and improper hourly limits for the required BACT limits 
and permits an after-the-fact submission of a startup, shutdown, and malfunction plan. 

E. The Draft Permit Contains Numerous BACT Limits for Pollutants That Are 
Unsupported, Arbitrary, and Capricious. 
 

The limit for nitrogen oxides (NOx) is not BACT.  Due to numerous errors in assessing 
selective catalytic reduction (“SCR”) and selective non-catalytic reduction (“SNCR”), MDEQ 
failed to base BACT on the top control technology. Wolverine’s discussion of SCR is deficient 
and the rejection of SCR is without basis: the analysis of the technical feasibility of upstream 
SCR is flawed, while the analysis of the economic feasibility of downstream SCR contains 
improper data and assumptions.  Finally, the selected control technology—SNCR—and the NOX 
limit selected are not BACT.  

Nor does the limit for SO2 represent BACT.  Wolverine proposed circulating fluidized 
bed technology combined with limestone injection and a polishing scrubber system as SO2 
BACT for the CFB boilers. The limits proposed are not BACT because they do not reflect lower 
limits in permits and/or achieved in practice, are not based on proper consideration of clean 
fuels, and improperly reject wet flue-gas desulfurization, the top control technology on which 
BACT must be based. 
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In addition, the Draft Permit does not include BACT for PM/ PM10 due mainly to 
problems with the material handling analysis, does not contain a BACT limit for opacity from 
the boiler, and does not contain BACT limits for CO and VOCs. Lower limits have been 
achieved and are achievable. 

III. THE DRAFT PERMIT DOES NOT CONTAIN PROPER MACT LIMITS FOR 
MERCURY AND OTHER HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANTS.  
 

The Permit cannot issue because it lacks appropriate case-by-case MACT determinations 
for mercury and other hazardous air pollutants (“HAPs”), highly detrimental pollutants that are 
linked to cancer and other serious health problems.  The MACT determination fails to establish 
an emission limit for each of the numerous HAPs that the Proposed Coal Plant would emit, as 
required by the Clean Air Act.  The draft permit also incorrectly addresses the Project’s non-
mercury metal, acid HAPs and organic HAPs through inadequate surrogates.  Furthermore, the 
MACT limit set in the draft permit for mercury does not meet stringent MACT standards.  None 
of the limits are based on proper “MACT floor” analyses, nor did MDEQ undertake any beyond-
the-floor investigation, as required. Again, lower limits have been achieved and are achievable at 
the Proposed Coal Plant.  

IV. THE DRAFT PERMIT IS NOT BASED ON ACCEPTABLE AIR QUALITY 
MODELING FOR NUMEROUS POLLUTANTS.  
 

The Permit may not issue because of the threat to air quality posed by the Proposed Coal 
Plant. The air quality analysis fails to meet requirements in numerous ways.  

First, MDEQ violated the Clean Air Act by granting a waiver of preconstruction 
monitoring requirements.  The Act makes clear that preconstruction monitoring: (i) is required; 
(ii) must precede the air quality modeling analysis; (iii) must be conducted at the proposed site 
and affected areas specifically for the purpose of PSD permitting; and (iv) must occur for at least 
12 months unless, pursuant to the applicable regulations, a shorter period is allowed. The plain 
language does not allow monitoring data gathered for a different purpose (such as state air 
quality planning) to be substituted. It is undisputed that no pre-construction monitoring was done 
for purposes of assessing NAAQS or PSD increment impacts from the Proposed Coal Plant.  
Carrying through from the improper waiver of preconstruction monitoring requirements, the 
Applicant and MDEQ used inappropriately low background concentrations based on regional 
site data for the required NAAQS modeling.   

The modeling analysis also uses inappropriate meteorological data lacking the 
characteristics, detail and quality assurance required for modern modeling applications. The 
modeling relies on airstrip meteorological data, which is unacceptable for air dispersion 
modeling, most notably due to the omission of periods of calm, the most important conditions for 
assessing NAAQS and increment compliance.  In addition, the modeling inappropriately used 
annual average emissions to estimate short-term impacts, thus significantly underestimating 
short-term impacts. 

Furthermore, the Applicant and MDEQ relied on illegal and dated draft thresholds to 
avoid a full Class I increment analysis. Michigan’s Seney National Wildlife Refuge is a national 
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treasure that the state has a duty to protect from air pollution. Rather than bother with the 
required full analysis of impacts to Class I areas, the Applicant and MDEQ improperly used 
purported “significant impact levels (“SILs”) for multiple pollutants. The Applicant and MDEQ 
compared the maximum ambient concentrations of SO2, NOx, and PM10 to “EPA-proposed Class 
I SILs.” This practice is both illegal under the Clean Air Act and masks potential Class I air 
quality violations.  

The Applicant’s modeling of PM10 also includes a wealth of omissions and unsupported 
and unreasonable assumptions that result in a significant underestimation of PM10 impacts. These 
errors are especially troubling given that the uncorrected results are disturbingly close to the 24-
hour PM10 NAAQS and 24-hour increment. 

Finally, and perhaps most disturbingly, the proposed coal plant is highly likely to violate 
the NAAQS and PSD increments for PM2.5, the most harmful component of particulate matter. 
As noted above, MDEQ allowed use of PM10 as a surrogate for PM2.5. This allowance not only 
violates the law, but also is highly improper in light of the applicant’s and the agency’s own 
PM2.5 modeling analyses. Moreover, these (after-the-fact) analyses include numerous flaws that, 
if corrected, show violations of the PM2.5 NAAQS and increments. The vulnerable elderly and 
children of Rogers City cannot afford this serious threat to their lung and cardiac health.  

V. THE DRAFT PERMIT ALLOWS HARMFUL LEVELS OF AIR POLLUTION 
IN VIOLATION OF STATE LAW. 
 

Significant levels of harmful air pollutants allowed by the Draft Permit also violate 
Michigan’s Rule 901 and T-BACT requirements.  

There are numerous threats to human health posed by air pollution from the Proposed 
Coal Plant, in violation of Rule 901. Rule 901 creates a broad duty to prevent air pollution that 
harms public health. Michigan must assess and eliminate or sufficiently mitigate the following 
threats before issuing any permit for the Proposed Coal Plant:  

• Pollution from truck and barge engines that threatens public health.  
• PM2.5 pollution that threatens health, especially that of the elderly, at levels below 

the current NAAQS.  
• Increased cancer risk due to cumulative impacts of numerous toxics.  

 
The Draft Permit also violates T-BACT requirements.  The Permit record does not 

contain sufficient information to demonstrate that the multi-fuel CFB will not pose unacceptable 
health risks from toxic air contaminants. Rule 225 mandates an evaluation of the concentration 
of toxic air contaminants (TACs) to determine if the air emissions will meet the health-based 
screening levels. The T-BACT analysis under Rule 224 and Rule 225’s health-based TAC 
screening analysis for the Draft Permit are inadequate to demonstrate protection of public health 
because they rely on AP-42 emission factors and are not clearly based on the contents of dirty 
petroleum coke that will be burned at the facility.  
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VI. THE DRAFT PERMIT FAILS TO INCLUDE CONDITIONS THAT ARE 
ENFORCEABLE AND ASSURE CONTINUOUS COMPLIANCE.  

 
The Draft Permit cannot issue, as it contains numerous terms and conditions that are not 

practically enforceable.  The practical enforceability problems include the following:   

• The Permit omits averaging times for numerous pollutant limits. 
• The Permit does not require PM CEMs, making the alleged BACT and MACT 

limits unenforceable. 
• The PM limit lacks enforceability and fails to ensure continuous compliance 

because it relies on stack testing and continuous opacity monitoring (“COMs”) 
instead of continuous emissions monitoring for PM (“PM CEMs”) 

 
In addition, the Draft Permit references a yet-to-be-developed malfunction abatement 

plan (MAP) and fugitive emissions control program (FECP), yet completely fails to specify the 
contents of this plan and program.  The FECP and MAP have been drafted by the Applicant, but 
are not a part of the permit. The conditions relating to the malfunction action plan and fugitive 
control plan to be submitted in the future contain no details regarding required plan provisions. 
For a permit to be practically enforceable, the permit must be self-contained (include all terms, 
definitions and conditions that are necessary to enforce the permit) or at a minimum, provide 
members of the public with access to all relevant information. 

Finally, the permit creates additional practical enforceability problems by containing 
numerous provisions with steps, actions, or conditions that require approval by the MDEQ 
District Supervisor.  Provisions allowing agency discretion are not practically enforceable.    

VII. MDEQ FAILED TO CONSIDER ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ISSUES AND 
TO ASSESS IMPACTS ON TRIBAL COMMUNITIES 

 
MDEQ also erred in its health assessment regarding mercury pollution from Wolverine 

by failing to consider the manner in which mercury pollution would impact tribes.  Subsistence 
fishing is critical to Tribes.  Ignoring all the data on subsistence fishing by tribes in Michigan, 
MDEQ’s health assessment for Wolverine assumed a fish consumption level of only one meal 
every two weeks and claimed that subsistence fishing is not a “reality.” MDEQ also made the 
gravely erroneous assumption that only a fraction of the mercury emitted may deposit locally.  
To the contrary, recent studies have shown that the majority of mercury deposition occurs locally 
and is from coal plants.  Finally, MDEQ only modeled deposition to four inland lakes (Swan 
Lake, Big Trout Lake, Little Trout Lake, and Lake Augusta).  Wolverine would locate right on 
the shores of Lake Huron and deposition to Lake Huron was completely disregarded.  The 
cumulative impact is that MDEQ greatly underestimate local mercury deposition and tribal fish 
consumption, resulting in exposure levels of mercury to tribal members that were not considered 
in the health assessment. 

 

 



      Sincerely,  

 
Faith Bugel 
Senior Attorney 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Dr., Suite 1300 
Chicago, Il 60601 
www.elpc.org 
fbugel@elpc.org 
(312) 795-3718 

 
Noah Hall 
Executive Director 
Great Lakes Environmental Law Center 
1402 Culver Road 
Ann Arbor, MI 48103 
www.greatlakeslaw.org 
nhall@wayne.edu 
(734) 646-1400 
 

 
Shannon Fisk 
Staff Attorney  
Natural Resources Defense Council 
2 N. Riverside Plaza, Suite 2250 
Chicago, Il 60606 
www.nrdc.org 
sfisk@nrdc.org 
(312) 780-7431 

 
 
James P. Gignac 
Midwest Director 
National Coal Campaign 
Sierra Club 
70 E. Lake St., Suite 1500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
james.gignac@sierraclub.org 
(312) 251-1680 x147 
 

 
On behalf of: 
 

Clean Water Action 
 Ecology Center 

Michigan Energy Alternatives Project 
Michigan Environmental Council 
Michigan League of Conservation Voters 
Michigan Land Use Institute 

 
 
 
 
 
cc: Steven Chester, Director, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Vinson Hellwig, Chief, Air Quality Division, Michigan Department of Environmental  
  Quality 
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